
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY TO SEPTEMBER, 2018 (QUARTER 2)  

(Pages 7 - 16)

5 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT,  2018-19  (Pages 17 - 22)
6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 23 - 30)
7 ANNUAL AUDIT INSPECTION LETTER  (Pages 31 - 44)
8 QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH 

RISK  RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 
1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018  

(Pages 45 - 80)

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2018/19  (Pages 81 - 84)
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), S. Dymond (Vice-Chair), S. Pickup, 
S. Burgess, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett and B. Panter

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 12th November, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 24th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Butters, Burgess, Stubbs, Burnett and Panter

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Annette Vacquier- Business Improvement Officer (Risk and Insurance) and 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer

P. Butters – University of Keele

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pickup.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the Council’s performance 
in relation to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Reference was made to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.

Councillor Stubbs asked which budget the ‘financial redress/other remedy’ came 
from, as referred to in the appendices.

The Council’s Executive Director – Resources and Support Services, Kelvin Turner 
advised that there was no specific budget for this and it would therefore come from 
The Planning Department’s budget.  Members requested further information on this 
and it was agreed that a paragraph would be put together and forwarded to members 
of the committee.

This was an information item and Members attention was brought to the three 
appendices attached to the report.

Resolved: That the report be received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

2

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL -JUNE, 2018 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June, 
2018.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risks and there had been no 
‘significant’ risk level increases.  Overall there had been thirty three risk level 
changes.

There had been two new risks at service level.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risks outlined at Appendix A.

Councillor Stubbs asked if the Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Nesta Barker could come to a future meeting to give an explanation on the pollution 
risk.  The Chair explained that the risk refers to not submitting a report on pollution 
and not the pollution itself – which the council does not have control over.

Councillor Stubbs also stated that having Planning decisions down as a red risk put a 
lot of pressure onto members of the Planning Committee when it should be above 
reproach.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted. 

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between 
April to June 2017 be noted.

(iv)  That point 4 be noted.

(v) That Appendix A be noted  and the progress that has
been made in managing the risks identified within the Strategic, 
Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, be noted

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been received from 
Grant Thornton.

Members were advised that there was nothing new in the Annual Audit Letter as it 
was almost a repeat of the previously received Audit Findings report. 

Members’ attention was brought to the Executive summary on page 29 of the 
agenda.
 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received. 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 2018/19 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

3

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during April to June, 2018.

Members were advised that the Audit and Elections Manager who had been on 
suspension would not be returning to the Authority and various options would now be 
considered on the way forward.

A new Elections Manager had commenced work with the Council this week and 
therefore a ‘Head of Audit’ role needed addressing. 

Resolved: That the information be received.  

8. QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - APRIL TO JUNE, 
2018 KT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 1 – April to June, 2018 and requesting approval to 
requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Members attention was drawn to page 51 of the agenda which outlined where the 
thirty six outstanding recommendations were – although some of the 
recommendations may not be outstanding at this point in time.

Councillor Panter and Stubbs queried the high level of recommendations in the chief 
Executive’s directorate and Mr Turner was asked to circulate this information to 
Members.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.28 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12 November 2018

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD July to 
September 2018 (Quarter 2)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period July - September 2018 (Q2), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risk reviews.

(b) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(c) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between July to 
September 2018.

(d) Note point 4.

(e) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project 
and Partnership Risk Registers, where applicable.

(f) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q1 2018) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Standards Committee in September 2018.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in 
[...]
n Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current
Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 02/11/2018 as at Mar 18

as at June
18

as at Sept
18

4
Failure to comply with

relevant health and
safety legislation

Regeneration
and

Development
and Chief
Executive

Corporate mandate for
scheduled diary dates to

update Target100
(Health and Safety

system)

Ongoing Strategic

There  have  been  RIDDOR
(Reporting of Injuries, Diseases
and  Dangerous  Occurrence
Regulations 1995 as amended)
reportable  incidents  over  the
past  six  months.  A  focussed
effort  upon  reviewing  risk
assessments  is  expected  to
improve the Council resilience.

I = 3
L = 1

Medium
3

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

5 Failure to achieve
income targets

Recycling and
Waste

Continue to monitor the
current global downturn

in recycled material
values

Ongoing Operational

The potential market
changes mean that the

income derived from this is
reducing significantly and is

primarily outside of the
Council's control, however

markets are constantly
reviewed

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

P
age 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 4

Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current
Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 02/11/2018 as at Mar 18

as at June
18

as at Sept
18

6

Failure to deliver Local
Air Quality Management
action plans function in

line with statutory
requirements - annual

reporting

Environmental
Protection

Deliver Air Quality Action
Plan to DEFRA.  Failure to

manage air quality in
accordance with statutory

requirements and not
addressing risks to

residents health in affected
areas. The minister has
reserve power functions
and judicial review of the
council function /decision

making may be called.
Development and delivery
of measures requires buy
in from key stakeholders.

Dec-18 Operational

New report to go to Public
protection by July 2019.
Further submission to

DEFRA in April 2019. The
rating has since reduced

and will appear on the next
report.

I = M
L = H

Medium
8

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

7 Cost of service may
exceed budget

Recycling and
Waste

Budget recovery plan
developed to ensure

elements of the operation
can be effectively

controlled and spend
minimised.

Nov-18 Operational

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

I = H
L = H
High

9

P
age 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 5

Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current
Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 02/11/2018 as at Mar 18

as at June
18

as at Sept
18

8
Loss of Mobile

phones and mobile
phone network

ICT Business
Impact

Assessment
Operational

The final risk rating has
been increased due to the
service disruption on the

EE network

I = L
L = L
Low 1

I = L
L = L
Low 1

I = L
L = H

Medium
7

9
Work priorities take

over completion of the
audit plan

Audit Operational

The final risk rating was
increased due to the
absence of the Audit

Manager

I = M
L = M

Medium
5

I = M
L = M

Medium
5

I = M
L = H

Medium
8

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 12th November 2018

HEALTH AND SAFETY 6 MONTH REPORT 2018-19

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance & Efficiency

Ward(s) affected:  None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2018 to 30th September 2018.

2. Issues  

2.1 The updated version of Target 100 has now been fully implemented and work continues 
to support employees on using the system. 

2.2 Updates to the Corporate Health and Safety Policy, Drug, Alcohol and Substance 
Misuse Policy and Lone Worker Policy have been undertaken and approved.

2.3 The Health and Safety arrangements for Castle House have been developed and 
implemented.

2.4 Accident data and trends are provided within the report.

2.5 Lone worker protection devises have been issued to employees.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the report be noted.

4. Legal and Statutory Implications

4.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

4.2 Failure in ensuring suitable and sufficient arrangements for health and safety may lead 
to investigation and/or enforcement action by the Health and Safety Executive as the 
enforcing authority for the council’s activities.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

5. Equality Impact Assessment

5.1 The health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required.

6. Financial & Resource Implications

6.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. first 
Aid.  The cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.

7. Risks

7.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 
council resources and the provision of an inefficient service.

8. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities

8.1 In line with the Council’s corporate priorities – 

 Local services that work for local people.

[...]
in monitoring trends and 
to allow reporting to Corporate Health & Safety Committee and Directorate 
Management Team’s.

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING 

4.1 The following Health and Safety Training has been completed – 

 Target 100 Version 6 User and Administrator
 Caste House Inductions
 Elected Members General Health & Safety Awareness

Page 19



 

 

5. ACCIDENT REPORTS 

5.1 Please see below for a summary of average days lost per employee for complete 
financial years. 

Year Number of 
Accidents

Number of 
Reportable

Total days lost Average days 
lost per 

employee

2010/11 31 4 150 0.23

2011/12 35 3 60 0.10

2012/13 36 3 132 0.26

2013/14 43 4 355* 0.77

2014/15 50 4 41 0.09

2015/16 36 5 160 0.34

2016/17 34 7 105 0.17

2017/18 56 2 344** 0.58

2018/19 

6 months

33 2 185 0.31

* The increase in numbers of days lost and subsequently average days lost per employee is mainly 
due to four long term lost time accidents where incidents have led to absence periods of 21 days, 26 
days, 82 days and one absence of 184 days 

** This is mainly due to 2 incidents, one period of 118 days and one period of 78 days.

5.2 All accidents (staff & members of public)

Month RIDDOR* Non-Reportable Near Miss Dangerous 
Occurrence

April 2018 0 9 1 0

May 2018 1 10 9 0

June 2018 0 14 2 0

July 2018 0 19 4 0

August 2018 2 24 1 0

September 2018 0 19 3 0

TOTAL 3 95 20 0

* RIDDOR - Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (Accidents which result in over a 7 
day absence from work of an employee; a member of the public taken from the premises by ambulance and major injuries 
(broken bones etc.) would all be reportable to the Health & Safety Executive by the Local Authority.)

Page 20



 

 

5.3 RIDDOR Summary

Month Injured Person Location Incident Type Remedial Action

May Employee Waste & 
Recycling Handling Injury Investigation and refresher 

training

August Employee Garage Slip/Trip None required

August Public Park Slip/Trip/Fall
Investigation, inspection 
and remedial works 
undertaken.

All RIDDOR Accidents have been reported to the HSE and investigations have been 
completed by management. 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY AUDITS & INSPECTIONS

6.1 As a result of the reduction in the number of premises now used and/or occupied by 
the Council, there has been a review of the way in which health and safety audits will 
be conducted. The new programme will include a mix of physical premises 
inspections and also reviews or audits of the health and safety management within 
services or teams.

 Following the above inspections and audits reports will be sent to the premises
manager or other responsible officer outlining the findings and advising on any 
necessary corrective actions.  

Action Plans from these reports are reviewed as part of the Corporate Health and 
Safety Committee Agenda.

7. KNUTTON DEPOT

7.1 The Knutton Lane Health and Safety Committee held meetings on:

-       14th June 2018
- 13th September 2018

Matters arising from the meetings included:

 Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses
 Target 100
 Training 
 Buildings, Utilities and Infrastructure
 External Yard, Waste Transfer Station, Salt Yard
 Feedback from depot walk around inspection
 Yard operations reorganisation

Page 21



 

 

8 LEISURE (SHE) Safety, Health and Environment Meetings

These meetings continue to be held, during which the following points (regarding 
health and safety) are discussed:

 Accident Statistics
 Accident / Incident Investigations
 Risk Assessments
 COSHH

The Corporate Safety Officer attends the meetings if requested.

9. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

9.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Committee held the following meetings during the 
period:

- 28th June 2018
- 27th September 2018

The committee discussed the following items during this period:

- Health and safety arrangements for Castle House
- Fire – Risk Assessments, Evacuation, Training
- Lone Working
- Noise and Vibration
- Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses
- Accident and incident guidance and reporting procedures
- Accident & Insurance claims
- Target 100
- Health and Safety Training & record management

10. LONE WORKING REVIEW

10.1 Following completion of the procurement exercise, Skyguard MySOS lone worker 
devices have been purchased and rolled out to those staff identified as lone workers 
across the Council. Training in the use of the devices has been provided in-house.

Additional Lone working training is being provided to officers via an e-learning 
package.

Page 22



Unclassified
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12 November 2018

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2018/19

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2018/19 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2018/19 be received.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year. 

It was resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of 
the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should be 
informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the 
Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in 
[...]
e year rolling 
basis to comply with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice.

Management response

• The Council will ensure that the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice are 
adhered to for 2018/19.

P
age 43



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 44



QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2018

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources & Support Services

Portfolio Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report 

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Standards 
Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the 
Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed 
target dates.

To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations 

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons 
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting th
[...]
urces & Support Services

Portfolio Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st July to 
30th September 2018. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual reports 
issued to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and 
recommendations.

Recommendations 

That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Executive Directors.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1 Background

1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 allows for 435 days of audit work.

1.2 This is the second progress report of the current financial year presented to the 
Committee and the areas that it will cover are as follows;

 Actual against planned performance for the second quarter, demonstrating 
progress against the plan

 Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued
 Consultancy and non-audit work, including corporate work

1.3 The delivery of an audit plan does not normally show 25% of the audits completed on 
a quarterly basis.  Past experience has shown this is more likely to be around 10% in 
the first quarter.  Achievement of the 10% is dependent on a full complement of staff 
from 1st April, fully qualified and trained to complete work with minimum supervision.  
A full 25% of the plan is not normally achieved due to slippage of the previous years 
plan, and other factors such as special investigations.  The audit plan is a guide to 
what may be achieved given optimum resources and no external influences; as such 
it is normal to revise the plan throughout the year to reflect unforeseen issues.  
Emphasis during such a revision, if required, will be on achieving the high risk audit 
reviews first, followed by medium and low.  Variations to the plan
[...]
ement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 (Audit and Standards Committee 
25 June 2018).

13 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Chief Officers.

14 Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan & PI’s Folder
14.2 Pentana

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER, 2018 (QUARTER 2)
	Risk Report Appendix A 12112018 v1

	5 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT,  2018-19
	H&S 6 Month Report 01.04.2018 to 30.09.2018

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2018/19
	Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2018-19 (2)

	7 ANNUAL AUDIT INSPECTION LETTER
	8 QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
	Summary outstanding recommendations qtr 2 18-19
	Chief Exec outstanding recs at 30-09-18
	Resources outstanding recs at 30-09-18

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 12/11/18

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 12th November, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors S. Dymond, S. Burgess, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett, B. Panter and A. Fox-
Hewitt

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Simon Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager, 
Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services and 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service

Mr P Jones  (Grant Thornton)
Ms T Barker-Phillips (Grant Thornton)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pickup

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September, 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 (QUARTER 2) 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period July to 
September, 2018.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risk reviews.  There had been 
three risk level increases and these were outlined in Appendix A (number 7).  There 
had been no new risks identified and no issues since the last meeting.

Councillor Stubbs enquired about a risk in relation to ‘EE’ that had been identified at 
a previous meeting and was advised that this had been a billing issue and was now 
resolved.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 12/11/18

2

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between July 
to September, 2017 be noted.

(iv) That point 4 be noted.

(vi) That Appendix A be noted.

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT,  2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the health and safety report was attached to the agenda.

Members were advised of the updates to Council Policies that had now been 
updated.  These were listed at paragraph 2.2 of the report.

The Health and safety Policy had now been implemented for Castle House.

Members attention was drawn to section 5 of the Health and Safety Six Month Report 
which showed that there had been 95 non-reportable accidents and three RIDDOR 
(Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations, 2013).  
None of the three reported incidents were investigated by the Health and Safety 
Executive.

Members were shown a lone worker device which had been rolled out to staff 
members who had been identified as lone workers.

Councillor Burgess asked if there was a ‘safe-room’ within Castle House.  The 
Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Mrs Nesta Barker advised that 
there was an evacuation policy and that an ‘invacuation’ procedure and lock-down 
was currently being investigated.

Councillor Panter enquired about the two periods of long absence and was advised 
that these were RIDDOR incidents.

Councillor Stubbs queried why the number of days’ absence were increasing and 
made reference to four long absences.  Mrs Barker advised that due to the number of 
accidents, the reporting arrangements had been altered.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Treasury Management Half Yearly 
report for 2018-19.

The Council’s Interim Executive Director – Resources and Support Services, Ms Jan 
Willis  advised Members that it had been a relatively quiet period and everything had 
been carried out in line with Policy.



Audit and Standards Committee - 12/11/18

3

Members’ attention Was drawn to Appendix 1, paragraph 3. The target rate for 
returns had been exceeded.  The first half of the year had been better where it had 
been below the budgeted figure.

Paragraph 7, referring to the ‘borrowing position’ showed that some short-term 
borrowing would be necessary to cover short-term cash flow defecits.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half-Yearly report for 2018-19 
be received.

7. ANNUAL AUDIT INSPECTION LETTER 

The Annual Audit Inspection Letter was considered and received by this Committee 
at its meeting in September.

Mr Phil Jones of Grant Thornton advised that the ‘significant asset’ referred to on 
page 37 of the agenda related to J2.

Resolved: That the information be received.

8. QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JULY TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 2 – July to September, 2018 and requesting approval 
to requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Ms Willis apologised that the chart at Appendix 1 had printed in portrait and not 
landscape and handed a sheet to Members containing the information.

At a previous meeting, Members had requested the more detailed information in 
relation to Outstanding Audit Recommendations. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the high risk item relating to the new refuse service – sickness management.  There 
was a need to review the trigger points and how sickness management could be 
handled.

In addition, the time recording system was overdue.

The other risks were low to medium and the majority of the risks listed were not due 
for implementation yet

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during July to September, 2018.

Members were advised that the delivery of the Audit Plan was on schedule and that 
there were no major concerns.



Audit and Standards Committee - 12/11/18

4

Councillor Stubbs asked that updates be brought back to this Committee.

The Acting Chief Executive, John Tradewell picked up on ‘varied risks’ advising that 
there had been a lot of HR issues recently and that an Interim Head of Human 
resources was to be brought in.

Councillor Stubbs suggested that the way in which reports were produced was 
slightly flawed in that if areas weren’t risks ‘as yet’ why were they being flagged up.  
The Chair agreed and suggested that, if Members felt that there was no need to see 
risks until they were overdue then this could be applied to future reports.  
 
Resolved: That the information be received.  

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

Councillor Stubbs enquired as to whether the Chair/Vice-Chair of this Committee had 
received notice of the change of Section 151 Officer.

Mr Tradewell explained that the suspension of the current Section 151 Officer had 
resulted in the Deputy Section 151 Officer picking up this role.  Resources needed to 
be brought in and Ms Willis would be formally appointed at the next meeting of Full 
Council.  Mr Tradewell apologised for the Chair/Vice- Chair not being notified.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.32 pm


